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‘ GETTLER-RYAN Inc

TRANSMITTAL February 7, 2003
G-R #180065
Alameda County
FEB 2 8 ZD[@ ,
TO: Mr. David B. De Witt C: Mr. David Vossler
ConocoPhillips Environmentat Heqypy, Gettler-Ryan Inc.
2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400 Petaluma, California
San Ramon, California
FROM: Deanna .. Harding RE: Tosco (Unocal) Service Station
Project Coordinator #5043
Gettler-Ryan Inc. U\ 449 Hegenberger Road
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J | "\ Oakland, California
Dublin, California 94568 / -‘20 v
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED ' DESCRIPTION
1 February 6, 2003 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

FIrst Quarter - Event of January 2, 2003

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent to you for your review/comment, prior to being distributed on your behalf. Ifno
comments are received by February 24, 2003, this report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Basaey M. Chany Alemeda County Health Care Services, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alamed,
Califormia 94502
Beretta Investment Group, 39560 Stevenson Place, Suite 118, Fremont, CA 94539

Enclosure

trans/5043.dbd
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J * Dublin, California 94568 +« (925) 551-75556




‘ (j/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc

Mr. David B. De Witt
ConocoPhillips

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, California 94583

February 6, 2003
G-R Job #180065

RE:  First Quarter Event of January 2, 2003
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5043
449 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, California

Dear Mr. De Witt:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc.
(G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating Procedure -
Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and all wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase hydrocarbons.
Static water level data and groundwater elevations are summarized in Table 1. Product Thickness/Removal Data is
summarized in Table 3. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1. '

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells as specified by G-R Standard Operating Procedure -
Groundwater Sampling (attached). The field data sheets are also aitached. The samples were analyzed by Sequoia
Analytical. Analytical results are summarized in Tables 1 and 2. A Concentration Map is included as Figure 2. The
chain of custody document and laboratory analytical reports are also attached.

Sincerely, '
0P

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Douglay J. ke

Senior Geoldgist, R.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Figure 2: Concentration Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Table 3: Product Thickness/Removal Data

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports
$043.qml

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J =« Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555
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4 Groundwater monitoring well
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4 Groundwater monitoring well
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Table 1 :
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5043
449 Hegenberger Road
QOakland, California

MW-1 02/18/92 - - - .- 13,000 150,000 17,000 26,000 5,200 26,000 -
05/20/92 - - - - - - - - - -
08/31/92 - ‘ - - 8,900’ 64,000 13,000 12,000 2,500 22,000 -
11/30/92 - - - - - - - - - -
02/04/93 - - - - - - - - - -

8.96¢ 05/04/93 2.13 5.73%* 0.0  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - e
08/04/93 2.92 4.88** 003  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -

7.38 11/03/93 3.04 4.74 <0.01  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
02/07/94 2.55 4.85%* 003  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
05/19/94 223 5.16% 001  NOTSAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
06/25/94 2.49 4.90%* 001  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
07/27/94 3.10 428 0.00 - - - . - - -
08/15/94 2.85 4.61% 0.1  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
11/14/94 2.97 4.50** 012  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
02/21/95 1.53 5.87%¢ 0.02  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -

DESTROYED

MW-2 02/18/92 - - - - 4,300 29,000 1,000 5,300 260 7,900 -
05/20/92 - - - 4,300 24,000 2,200 7,600 630 11,000 -
08/31/92 - - - 1,600' 9,000 1,800 640 140 2,000 -
11/30/92 - - - 5,700" 29,000 2,000 3,400 1,200 6,900 -
02/04/93 - - - 6,100 18,000 1,600 3,000 ND 6,900 -

8.96¢ 05/04/93 248 6.48 0.00 7,100’ 63,000 3,200 17,000 470 17,000 -
08/04/93 3.20 5.76 0.00 1,800 45,000 2,100 6,600 1,400 12,000 -

8.58 11/03/93 3.37 5.21 0.00 2,6007 72,000 3,700 16,000 3,700 20,000 -
02/07/94 2.40 6.18 <001 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
05/19/94 2.13 6.45 0.00 3,000 42,000 2,500 1,300 2,300 . 13,000 -
06/25/94 2.65 593 0.00 - - - - - i -
0727194 3.44 5.14 0.00 - - - - - - -
08/15/94 3.25 533 0.00 2,800 15,000 2,400- 850 1,700 15,000 -

5043.x1s/# 180065 1 As 0f 01/02/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitering Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5043
449 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

MW.2 11/14/94 2.13 - 6.45 0.00 10,000 43,000 2,200 6,500 1,800 14,000 -
(cont) 02/21/95 1.65 6.93 0.00 2,000 44,000 2,200 3,200 1,300 1,500 -
DESTROYED

MW-3 02/18/92 - 2.5-14.0 - - ND 230 48 22 1.8 33 -
05/20/92  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
08/31/92 - - - 92 210" 1 ND ND ND -
11/30/92 - - - 94 790" ND ND ND ND -
02/04/93 - - - 5507 3,300 320 ND 96 6.1 -

7.84¢ 05/04/93 432 1.52 0.00 250 1,800 95 ND ND ND -
08/04/93 4.94 2.90 0.00 100 210 ND ND ND ND -

7.42 11/03/93 4.53 2.89 0.00 160 640" ND ND ND ND -
02/07/94 2.40 5.02 0.00 620 2,700 110 ND 17 ND -~
05/19/94 3.60 3.82 0.00 480° 1,800 83 ND 6.2 9.1 -
06/25/94 4.58 2.84 0.00 - e - - - - -
07/27/94 4.58 2.84 0.00 - - - - - - -
08/15/94 4.65 2.77 0.00 110 130 L] 0.54 ND 0.97 -
11/14/94 3.18 : 424 0.00 150 1,600* ND ND ND ND -
02/21/95 1.81 5.61 0.00 850 3,800 350 ND 130 22 -
05/18/95 4.56 2.86 0.00 150" 1,300 42 ND ND ND -

08/17/95  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
07/26/06  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
10/28/96°  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - . -
01/20/97  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
04/15/97 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -

05/27/97 3.45 4.59 0.00 - 670 6.5 ND ND ND 250
06/01/97 3.50 4.54 0.00 610 - - - - - -
.04 07/15/97 3.7 4.33 0.00 240° 240 ND ND ND ND 490
10/09/97 3.70 434 0.00 500’ 270 1.1 ND 24 1.4 910
01/14/98 2.16 5.88 0.00 - 340 310 ND ND 0.62 0.65 140

5043.x1s/#180063 . 2 As of 01/02/03
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5043

449 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

MW-3 04/01/98
(cont) 07/15/98
10/16/98

01/25/99

04/15/99

07/14/99

10/21/99

01/20/00

04/13/00

07/14/00

10/26/00

01/03/01

04/04/01

07/17/01

10/01/01

01/31/02

04/18/02
07/28/02°
10/09/02%
01/02/03"

MW-4 08/31/92
11/30/92
02/04/93
9.00+ 05/04/93
08/04/93
8.41 11/03/93
02/07/94
05/19/94
06/25/94
07/27/94

5043 .x1s/#180063

2.20
3.38
2.30
242
2.16
235
2.49
2.38
2.76
3.26
312
3.65
3.98
3.12
3.25
2.27
3.35
2.55
2.47
1.70

2.5-14.0

584
4.66
5.74
5.62
5.88
5.69
5.55
5.66
5.28
4,78
4.92
4139
4.06
492
4.79
5.77
449
5.49
5.57
6.0

4.91
3.99
418
5.06
4.49
4.06
4.13

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

320
510"
67!3
120’
170"
420"
350
2,060'
200%
423’
3307
287"
360
270%
2707
250°*
320%
310%
700™
110%

370
460"
330"
420"

290

290
3607

ND
2507

3457

480"
364"
4177
4807
310Y
250
300
500
690
310

240*
420"
ND
110°
250

130

56°
140

0.54
3.2
0.77
0.81
0.69
ND
6.0
1.59
1.24
ND
1.0
15
<2.0
<0.50
<5.0
<0.50

ND
ND
ND
0.95
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND*
ND°
ND*
ND’
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND’
ND
ND
ND
<0.50
<1.0
<20
<0.50
<5.0
<0.50

ND?
ND?
ND’
ND’
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND’
ND
ND
ND
<0.50
<1.0
<20
<0.50
<5.0
<{.50

ND’
ND’
ND’
ND*
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND’
ND
0.802
ND
<0.50
<1.0
<20
<1.0
<10
<1.0

0.54
ND
ND
ND
4.1

ND
ND
ND

93
230
60
180
160
160
82°
54
91/150*
94,7
120
118
237
150
53
110
59
130
120
110

As of 01/02/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5043
449 Hegenberger Road
QOakiand, California

MW-4 08/15/94 427 . 4.14 0.00 72? 59* ND

(cont) 11/14/94 4.05 4.36 0.00 ND 130° ND ND ND ND -
DESTROYED
i
7 MW-§ 08/31/92 - - - - 690’ 78 0.89 ND ND 13 -
11/30/92° - - - 470 930 70 290 0.79 14 -
02/04/93° - - - 5,500° 5,700 38 ND 620 170 -
05/04/93° 4.37 4.90 0.00 4,600' 7,400 41 ND 1,000 35 -
08/04/93° 5.81 3.46 0.00 970 1,500 130 1 460 i .-
8.95 11/03/93 5.68 3.27 0.00 2,100 13,000 350 ND 3,500 530 -
02/07/94 5.11 3.84 0.00 830° 2,000 87 ND 370 110 -
05/19/94 5.09 3.86 0.00 600° 260 44 ND 32 4.1 -
06/25/94 4.55 4.40 0.00 - - - - - - -
07/27/94 572 3.23 0.00 - - - - - - -
08/15/94 5.68 3.27 0.00 860’ 1,600 110 ND 340 72 -
11/14/94 '5.63 3.32 0.00 290' 250 40 ND ND 5 -
DESTROYED

MW-6 08/31/92 - 2.5-13.5 - - 750 ND ND ND ND ND -
11/30/92 - - - 1,400' 9,200 550 ND 740 1,600 -
02/04/93 - - - 890’ 3,600 340 ND 290 550 -
9.12¢ 05/04/93 372 5.40 0.00 1,800' 4,900 360 18 450 430 - -
08/04/93 5.15 397 0.00 1,1007 3,400 390 ND a40 190 -
8.87 11/03/93 5.25 3.62 0.00 390 1,400 320 ND 200 7.7 -
02/07/94 4.55 4.32 0.00 970° 4,900 650 ND 250 35 -
05/19/94 4.62 4.25 0.00 1,400° 3,600 300 1.7 210 41 -
08/15/94 5.08 3.79 0.00 790’ 1,300 130 6.7 54 57 -
11/14/94 5.30 3.57 0.00 800? 730 50 ND ND 39 -
02/21/95 5.37 3.50 0.00 730° 2,000 250 4.6 25 30 -

5043.x1s/#180065 4 As of 01/02/03
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5043
449 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

MW-6 05/18/95 - 2.5-13.5 [INACCESSIBLE - -- - -~ -

(cont) 08/17/95 - INACCESSIBLE - -~ - - - - -
07/26/96 6.40 5.03* 333 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
10/28/96 4.10 4.93** 021  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
11/13/96 4.02 5.04% 0.25 - - - - - - -
11/25/96 4.01 5.44%* 0.75 - - - - - - -
12/04/96 3.65 5.61% 0.50 - - - - - 7 - -
12/19/96 4.80 5.76* 2.20 - - - - - - -
01/08/97 484 5.38*% 175 - - - - - - -
01114197 451 5.25% 115 - - - - - - -
01/27/97 4.00 6.22%* 1.75 - - - - - -~ -
01/29/97 3.24 5.87* 031  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
02/11/97 4.65 5.14%* 1.20 - - -~ - - - -
02/24/97 481 4.91%* 1.10 - - - - - - -
03/10/97 4.60 5.00** 0.95 - ~ - - - - -
03/17/97 4.50 5.06** 0.89 - - - - - - -
03/31/97 4.65 4.99%+ 1.00 - - - -~ - -
04/15/97 4.90 4.76%* 103  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
04/28/97 478 4.1]%+ 0.03 - - - - - - -
05/15/97 4.60 4.46%* 0.25 -~ - - - - - -
05/27/97 4.50 4.56%* 0.25 - - - - - - -
06/09/97 4.60 4.42% 0.20 - - - - - - -
06/24/97 4.50 4.56** 0.25 - - - - - - -
07/09/97 4.80 4.53%+ 0.60 - - - - - - -
07/15/97 4.63 4.56%* 0.42  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -~ -
07/21/97 475 4.31% 0.25 - - - - - - -
08/06/97 4.50 4.45%* 0.10 - - - - - - -
08/20/97 4.55 4.40%* 0.10 - - - - - - ~
09/02/97 475 4.16%* 0.05 - - - - - - -
10/09/97 4.84 4.06** 0.04  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -

01/14/98 3.90 5.69** 0.94  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -

5043.xIs/#180065 5 As of 01/02/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5043
449 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

i.hgs

MW-6 02/12/98 3.35 2.5-135  6.01% 0.64 - - - - - - -

(cont) 03/03/98 451 4.38%+ 0.02 - - - - - - -
04/01/98 3.67 6.43%* 160  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
05/26/98 4.11 5.15%* 0.50 - - - - - - -
06/15/98 5.03 4.07% 0.30 - - - - = - -
07/15/98 4.56 4.35%* 0.05  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
08/21/98 4.77 4.12% 0.02 - - - - - - -
09/30/98 5.08 %] hid 0.03 - - - - - - -
10/16/98 431 6.41%* 240  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
11/06/98 398 5.02%* 0.17 - - - - - - -
11/25/98 3.92 5.03** 0.10 - - - - - - -
12/28/98 3.90 5.12%* 0.20 - ~ - - - - -
01/25/99 4.18 5.15%* 0.60 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
02/22199 4.07 4.97** 0.22 - - - - - - -
03/22/99 4.32 4,67 0.15 - - - - - - -
04/15/99 423 5.37% 095 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
05/28/99 438 4,79+ 0.39 - ~ - - - - -
06/29/99 412 4,17%* 0.02 - - - - - - -
07/14/99 4.20 4.69** 0.03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
08/23/99 4.51 4.54% 0.24 - - - - - - -
09/30/99 4.17 4.83%* 0.17 - - - - - - -
10/21/99 427 4.69** 0.12  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
11/29/99 4.18 4.69 <0.0! - - - - - - -
12/20/99 426 4.62%* 0.01 - - - - - - -
01/20/00 431 4.56 <0,01 67,600" 130,000” 2,900 8,600 2,000 16,000 D’
02/26/00 3.98 489 0.00 - - " - - - -
03/31/00 4.14 4.73 0.00 - - - - - - -
04/13/00 4.04 4.83 0.00 8,700 140,000 5,000 14,000 3,600 27,000 7,700
05/26/00 4.41 4.46 0.00 - - - - - - -
06/17/00 435 4.52 ' 0.00 - . - - - . -
07/14/00 447 4.40 <0.01 133,0000  259,000° 7,670 13,700 6,860 40,700  "ND/ND*

5043 x1s/#180065 6 As of 01/02/03




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5043

Table 1

449 Hegenberger Road
Cakland, California

MW-6 08/24/00
(cont) 09/27/00
10/26/00
01/03/01
04/04/01
07/17/01
10/01/01
01/31/02
04/18/02
07/28/02%
10/09/02%
01/62/03*

MwW.7 05/27/97
8.83 06/01/97
0715197
10/09/97
01/14/98
04/01/98
07/15/98
10/16/98
01/25/9%
04/15/99
07/14/99
10/21/99
01/20/00
04/13/00
07/14/00
07/17/01
10/01/10
01/31/02

5043.x1s/#180065

an
4,33
432
4.52
4.29
4137
445
4.03
3.453
2.24
353
2.

4,50
454
4.70
4.30
2.88
313
4.45
345
322
3.t
334
3.43
3.29

339

4.42
5.06
498
3.88

2.5-13.5

3.0-13.0

5.16
4.54
4.55
435
4.58
4.50
442
4.84
5.42
6.63
5.34
6.53

433
4.29
4.13
4.53
5.95
5.70
438
5.38
5.61
572
5.49
5.40
5.54
5.44
441
an
3.85
495

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

61,000
9297
18,000%
20,000"
24,000
11,000*
3,500
27,000*
170,000%
66,000

ND
190"
65’
ND
74"
ND
ND
ND
6920
ND
ND
ND®
63.07
ND
<51
9034

110,000%
84,7007
69,8007
100,000%
110,000
230,000*
94,000
110,000
970,000
276,000

68

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

<50
<50

7,000
3,950
2,060
3,200
3,200
2,400
6,800
530
10,000
6,100

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
<0.50
<0.50

6,200
4,130
2,840
3,300
2,400
1,800
13,000
170

39,000
15,000

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND

ND
ND
<0.50
<0.50

ND
<0.50
<0.50

12,000
11,800
10,900

T 12,000

13,000
16,000
15,000
7,300
94,000
37,000

ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
<0.50
<0.50

670143
SND/ND**
ND/47.8%

“ND°® .
<1,000
<2,500
<500
<100
<2,000
<200

ND
ND
ND
36
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
4.2
ND
7.83
ND
<5.0
<25

As of 01/02/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5043
449 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

(fr.bgs)
MW-7 04/18/02 4.03 3.0-13.0 4.30 0.00 78* <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.7
(cont) 07/28/02° 3.59 5.24 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 3.9
10/09/02° 4.53 430 0.00 <96 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 3.9
01/03/03" 3.36 547 0.00 78* <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0
MW-§ 05/27/97 3.42 3.0-15.0 5.10 0.00 - 310 0.88 0.67 15 70 ND
8.52 06/01/97 3.46 5.06 0.00 1207 - - - - - -
07/15/97 3.49 5.03 0.00 ND ND ND ND 2.7 3.8 ND
10/09/97 3.73 479 0.00 390" 590 1.4 ND 3 4.1 ND
01/14/98 1.92 6.60 0.00 230  ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/01/98 2.38 ' 6.14 0.00 5107 ND ND ND ND ND 4.7
07/15/98 3.53 4.99 0.00 140" ND ND ND 0.56 1.1 ND
10/16/98 3.04 5.48 0.00 170" ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/25/99 2.92 5.60 0.00 ND° " ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/15/99 2.40 6.12 0.00 91" ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/14/99 1.03 549 0.00 120 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/21/99 311 5.41 0.00 110* ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/20/00 3.06 5.46 0.00 583 ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/13/00 2.84 5.68 0.00 80™ ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/14/00 3.39 5.13 0.00 13’ ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/17/01 3.46 5.06 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/01/01 3.51 5.01 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
01/31/02 2.75 5.77 0.00 260* <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.5
04/18/02 2.98 5.54 0.00 160% <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
07/28/02 241 6.11 0.00 140% <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <2.0
10/09702° 2.09 6.43 0.00 120% <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0
01/062/03* 1.98 6.54 0.00 2106* <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <20

5043.x1s/# 180065 ' 8 As of 01/02/03
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5043
449 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

MW-9 02/21/95 1.98 3.0-13.0 6.31 0.00 717 70" ND ND ND ND -

8.20 05/18/95 347 4.82 0.00 ND 52 ND 1! ND 1.9 -
08/17/95 1.49 . 680 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND -
07/26/96 0.28 8.01 0.00 98 ND ND ND ND’ ND ~ ND
10/28/96 1.15 7.14 0.00 99' ND ND ND ND ND 1.6
01/29197 1.05 7.24 0.00 54 ND ND ND ND _ ND 54
04/15/97 1.88 6.41 0.00 04' ND ND ND ND ND 54
05/27/97 1.05 7.24 0.00 - - - - - - -
07/15/97 1.90 6.39 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/09/97 1.76 6.53 0.00 160" ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/14/98 1.26 7.03 0.00 1o’ ND " ND ND ND ND 3.0
04/01/98 0.85 7.44 0.00 110’ ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/15/98 1.52 6.77 0.00 200" ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/16/98 0.81 7.48 0.00 ND ND ND ND - ND ND ND
01/25/99 0.92 7.37 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/15/99 0.90 7.39 0.00 ND 75'* 21 ND ND 1.1 680
07/14/99 1.04 7.25 0.00 140%' ND 1.9 ND ND ND 260
10/21/9% 1.23 7.06 0.00 210% ND ND ND ND ND 170
01/20/00 1.18 7.1 0.00 519! ND 1.1 ND ND ND 35
04/13/00 1.08 7.21 0.00 81% 1607 0.64 ND ND ND 53
07/14/00 1.43 6.86 0.00 107’ ND ND ND ND ND 20.2
10/26/00 1.38 6.91 0.00 2407 2407 2.9 ND ND ND 56
01/03/01 1.66 6.63 0.00 164’ 1667 0.763 0.776 ND 1.28 50.2
04/04/01 1.27 ‘ 7.02 0.00 240 206" 0.738 ND ND 0.907 135
0717/01 1.38 6.91 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 13
10/01/01 1.93 6.36 0.00 <52 51" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.0
01/31/02 2.08 6.21 0.00 200 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.8
04/18/02 1.76 6.53 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.1
07/28/02% 1.57 6.72 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 3.5
10/09/02% 1.45 6.84 0.00 100* <50 <0.50 - <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 17
01/02/03% 1.18 7.11 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 8.6

5043.x1s/4#1800635 9 As of 01/02/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5043
449 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

MW-10 02/21/95 4.69 3.0-13.0 3.93 0.00 2707 1,500 250 26 9.1 160 -
8.62 05/18/95 4.92 3.70 0.00 75' 810 520 ND 18 23 -
08/17/95 4.05 4.57 0.00 ND 67 25 ND 2.4 ND -
07/26/96 4.08 4.54 0.00 ND ND 3.7 ND ND ND ND
10/28/96 4.09 453 0.00 ND ND 1.1 ND ND ND ND
01/29/97 2.94 5.68 0.00 ND 210 4 0.67 7.2 4.8 1
04/15/97 4.07 4.55 0.00 ND 110 12 ND 0.77 ND 9.7
05/27/97 4,40 422 0.00 - - - - - - -
07/15/97 4.19 443 0.00 ND ND 2.1 ND 0.67 0.73 ND
10/09/97 4.75 3.87 0.00 ND 190 38 0.92 6.6 7.6 ND
01/14/98 2.66 5.96 0.00 - 59 95 0.85 12 1.7 45
04/01/98 3.45 5.17 0.00 62’ 230 66 1.7 12 17 6.4
07/15/98 421 441 0.00 78" 290 98 45 21 38 21
10/16/98 4.11 4.51 0.00 ND 160" 44 0.96 25 10 17
01/25/99 3.26 5,36 0.00 ND 140 27 ND 2.8 6.8 23
04/15/99 3.63 4.99 0.00 ND 120 18 ND 1.8 5.1 14
07/14/99 3.89 4.73 0.00 180% 280 55 3.2 n N 6.1
10/21/99 4.09 453 0.00 96’ 1407 22 0.59 17 17 5.3
01/20/00 3.92 4,70 0.00 252! ND 0.73 0.86 ND ND 52
04/13/00 3.85 4.77 0.00 69 67 54 ND 2.6 ND 3.8
07/14/00 4.18 444 0.00 149 ND 0.547 ND ND ND ND
10/26/00 3.96 4.66 0.00 23 ND 3.3 ND 0.83 1.5 ND
01/03/01 4.14 4.48 0.00 126’ 52.7% 5.15 ND 0.823 1.57 ND
04/04/01 3.88 4.74 0.00 75% 1297 . 281 1.67 497 10.1 ND
07/17/01 4.08 4.54 0.00 ND ND 4.1 ND 1.0 1.8 ND
10/01/01 W) 4.40 0.00 1007 140% 30 0.51 40 12 <5.0
01/31/02 3.68 4.94 0.00 170* 110* 16 <0.50 23 56 <25
04718102 4.01 4.61 0.00 130 <50 " <0.50 1.4 4.5 <2.5
07/28/02% 4.11 4.51 0.00 58 67 15 <0.50 0.94 7.3 <2.0
10/09/027 3.97 4.65 0.00 <04 <50 0.67 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0
01/02/03% 3.03 5,59 0.00 64 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0

5043 xIs/#180065 10 As of 01/02/03
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5043

449 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

Trip Blank
TB-LB 01/14/98
04/01/98
07/15198
10/16/98
01/25/99
04/15/99
07/14/99
10/21/99
01/20/00
04/13/00
07/14/00
10/26/00
01/03/01
04/04/01
07/17/01
10/01/01
01/31/02
04/18/02
QA 07/28/02%
10/09/02%
01/02/03

5043.x1s/ 180065

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
<50
<50
<50
<50

<50

1

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
<0.50
<0.50
<(.50
<0.50

<0.50

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

<0.50

<(),50
<0.50

«0.50

<{0.50

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND’
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
<(.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.50

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<1.0

<1.0

ND
ND
ND
ND
"ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
<5.0
<2.5
<2.5
<2.0

<2.0

As of 01/02/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5043
449 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to January 14, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (ppb) = Parts per billion

(ft.) = Feet _ TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline ND = Not Detected

DTW = Depth to Water T = Toluene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

8. I. = Screen Tnterval : E = Ethylbenzene )

(fr.bgs) = Feet Below Ground Surface X = Xylenes i,
GWE = Groundwater Elevation MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether - S

(msl) = Mean sea level

*  TOC elevations are relative to msl, per the City of Oakland Benchmark #3880, (Elevation = 20.37 feet, msi).

=+ GWE corrected for the presence of free product; correction factor: [(TOC - DTW) + (Product Thickness x 0.71].
«  Elevations were based on the top of the well covers and were surveyed relative to msl, per the City of Oakland Benchmark #3880, (Elevation = 20.37 feet).

' Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be diesel.
2 Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a dieset and non-diesel mixture.
' Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a gasoline and non-gasoline mixture,
4 Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasoline.
5 Total Oil and Grease (TOG) was ND.
5 The well was obstructed with debris at 0.55 feet. A water sample was collected but was not analyzed as it was considered not representative of
groundwater in this well.
7 Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrecarbons C9-C24.
Sample bottle broken at laboratory. :
Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical reports.
'® 1 aboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C14 and <C12.
Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons >C8.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C14.
Laboratory report indicates non diesel mix >Cl4.
¥ Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.
Laboratory report indicates non diesel mix C9-C27.
16 | aboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons <C7.
7 Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C10.
'8 Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocatbons >C9.
2 | aboratory report indicates discrete peaks and unidentified hydrocarbons >C20.

As of 01/02/03
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5043
449 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, Californiz

emss—r—
e e ——

e ———————

EXPLANATIONS; (cont)

2
22
3
4
25
26
7
i
29
30

3
12
n
k1
35
36
k2

Laboratory report indicates discrete peaks and unidentified hydrocarbons >C16.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons <C14 and >C16.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline Ce6-Cl12.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >Ci6.

Laboratory report indicates discrete peaks.

MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons <C16.

Laboratory report indicates midentified hydrocarbons C9-C40.

MTBE by EPA Method 8260 was originally analyzed within holding time. Re-analysis for confirmation or dilution was performed past the recommended
holding time.

Laboratory report indicates diese! C9-C24.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C10.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C10.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C10-C28.

Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantification range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.

TPH-G, BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Laboratory did not report analysis for the Trip Blank; as requested on the Chain of Custody.

As of 01/02/03
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5043
449 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

MW-3 04/13/00 ND ND 150 ND ND ND ND ND
07/28/02 - -~ 130 - - - - -
10/09/02 - - 120 - - - - -
01/02/03 <500 <100 110 <2.0 <1.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0
MW-6 07/14/00 - ~ - ND' - - - - -
10/26/00 - - 43* _ - - - - -
01/03/01 - - ND' - - - - -
04/04/01 ND' ND' 478 . ND' ND' ND! ND' ND'
07/28/02 - - <100 - - - - -
10/09/02 - - <2,000 - - - - -
01/02/03 - - <200 - - - - -
MW-7 07/28/02 - - 30 - - . - _ .
10/09/02 - - 3.9 - - - -
01/02/03 - - <20 - - - - -
MW-8 07/28/02 - - <2.0 - - - - -
10/09/02 - - <2.0 - - - - -
01/02/03 - - <20 - - - - -
MW-9 07/28/02 - - 3.5 - - - . -
10/09/02 - - 17 - - - _ _
01/02/03 - - 8.6 - - - - .

5043.xIs/#180065 14 As of 01/02/03




Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5043
449 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

Table 2

MW-10

07/28/02
10/05/02
01/02/03

- <20
- <2.0
- - <290

5043.x1s/#180063

15

As of 01/02/03




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5043
449 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California
EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHOD:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol

MTRE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary buty! ether

TAME = Tertiary amy] methy! ether

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

EDB = Ethylene dibromide/1,2-Dibromoethane
(ppb) = Parts per billion

ND = Not Detected

— = Not Analyzed

EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

' Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical reports.

! Laboratory report indicates sample was originally analyzed within holding time. Re-analysis for confirmation or ditution was performed past the recommended

holding time.

5043 xis/#180065 16 As of 01/02/03




Table 3
Product Thickness/Removal Data
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5043
449 Hegenberger Road
(Qakland, California

MW-6 07/26/96 6.40 3.33 2.10
10/28/96 4.10 0.21 0.14
11/13/96 4.02 0.25 0.09
11/25/96 4.01 0.75 0.47
12/04/96 3.65 0.50 0.43
12/19/96 4.80 2.20 1.02
01/08/97 4.84 1.75 0.59
01/14/97 4.51 1.15 0.66
01/27/97 4.00 1.75 0.78
01/29/97 3.24 0.31 0.25
02/11/97 4.65 1.20 0.62
02124197 4.81 1.10 0.50
03/10/97 4,60 095 0.47
03/17/97 450 0.89 0.35
03/31/97 4,65 1.00 0.50
04/15/97 4.90 1.03 0.51
04/28/97 478 - ' 0.03 0.20
05/15/97 4.60 0.25 0.20
05/27/97 450 0.25 0.00
06/09/97 ‘ 4.60 0.20 0.23
06/24/97 450 - 0.25 0.25
07/09/97 4.80 0.60 0.25
07/15/97 4.63 0.42 0.20
07121197 475 0.25 0.27
08/06/97 4.50 0.10 0.16
08/20/97 4.55 0.10 0.20
09/02/97 475 0.05 0.12
10/09/97 4.84 0.04 0.12
01/14/98' 3.90 0.94 1.50
02/12/98' 3.35 0.64 0.32
03/03/98' 4.51 0.02 2.00
04/01/98" 3.67 1.60 0.50
05/26/98" FRY 0.50 0.08
06/15/98" 5.03 0.30 0.060
07/15/98' 456 0.05 0.10
08/21/98' 4.77 0.02 0.040
09/30/98 5.08 0.03 0.027
10/16/98" 432 2.40 0.98
11/06/98" 3.98 0.17 0.16
11/25/98" 3.92 0.10 0.12
12/28/98" 3.90 0.20 0.14
01/25/99' 4.18 0.60 0.27
02/22/99" 4.07 0.22 0.078 product/3.0 water
03/22/99' 4.32 0.15 0.039 product/5.0 water

5043.x1s/# 180065 17 As of 01/02/03




Table 3
Product Thickness/Removal Data
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5043
449 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

(gatlons)
MW-6 04/15/99" | 4.23 0.95 1.0 product
(cont) 0s/28/09' 438 0.39 0.141 product/1.0 water
06/2099' 4.12 0.02 0.054 product/8.0 water
07/14/99' 420 0.03 0.039 product/2.0 water
08/23/99" 4.51 0.24 0.094 product/1.0 water
09/30/99" 4.17 0.17 0.141 product/1.0 water
10/21/99' 427 0.12 0.070 product/1.0 water
11/29/99* - 4.18 <0.01 0.0078 product/1.0 water
12/20/99* 426 0.01 0.0156 product/1.0 water
01/20/00° 4.31 <0.01 0.00
02/26/00 3.98 0.00 0.00
03/31/00 4.14 0.00 0.00
04/13/00 4.04 0.00 0.00
05/26/00 441 0.00 0.00
06/17/00 , 435 0.00 0.00
07/14100 447 <0.01 <] ounce
08/24/00 3.71 0.00 0.00
09/27/00 433 0.00 - 0.00
10/26/00 4.32 0.00 0.00
01/03/01 4.52 0.00 0.00
04/04/01 429 0.00 0.00
07/17/01 4.37 0.00 0.00
10/01/01 4.45 0.00 0.00
01/31/02 403 0.00 0.00
04/18/02 3.45 0.00 0.00
07/28/02 2.24 0.00 0.00
10/09/02 3.53 0.00 0.00
01/02/03 2.34 0.00 0.00

EXPLANATIONS:

Product Thickness/Removat Data prior to January 14, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

DTW = Depth to Water
(ft.) = Feet

' Skimmer present in well.

?  No skimmer found in well.

5043 xIs/# 180065 18
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis 10 be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes. In
addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

Afier water levels are collected and prior to sampling, temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are
measured. If purging is to occur, each well is purged a minimum of three well casing volumes of water
using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or disposabie bailers. The measurements are takena
minimum of three times during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical ]aboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector’s initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4eC for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector’s name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set and is labeled as QA. For sampling sets
greater than 20 samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the
same compounds as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Phillips 66 Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during
sampling activities is transported to Phillips 66 - San Francisco Refinery, located in Rodeo, California.

h\forms\phillips-tosrmrket.sop.frm-11/11/02




(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

———————

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Tosco #5043 Job Number: 180065
Site Address: 449 Hegenberger Road EvertDate: /- .03 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA _ Sampler: %M
— e —— —————— ———— — —— ]
Well ID MW- 2 Date Monitor_ed('ﬁ -3 Well Condition:  J#
Weli Diameter 2 in. = =
Volume 34002 1'=0.04 =017 3= 0:
Total Depth ft. Facior (VF) 4066 5=102 6= 150 12 5.80
Depth to Water FO
/9.R5 *VF ROB . OLF 300 voume) = Estimated Purge Voume: M gal.

. i Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Balled: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer v r Depih to Product: fi
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailler Depth to Water:
Slack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump - : — Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Rlemoved from Skimmer: gal

AmiRemovedfromWel:__________ gal
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): Z §5 Q Weather Conditions:

] le Time/Date; { e - Water Color: anlo pw Cdor:
ample Time/Date: J#& 1 /- AR-23 ater Color: clear Binl (’tjell or ¥&§

Purging Fiow Rate: / m. Sediment Description: ™
Did well de-water? o if yes, Time: Volume: _____ gal
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P {umhos/cm) (CIF) (mg/L} (mv)
1358 w0 &) (o0& (72

WE =2 o 2.90 ZQ{.{% 2[.0

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE 1D ) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 4 2  xwavial] YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8280)
i) x Amber] _ YES NP STL Pleasanton_[TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Addeepiaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




7/" Gerrrer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClienvFacility #: Tosco #5043 Job Number: 180065
Site Address: 449 Hegenberger Road Event Date: /- OR-d3 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: 274
Well ID MW- Date Monitored: A &0-&3 Well Condition: S
Well Diameter 2 in, \Y 3/4%= 0.02 1= 0.04 =017 3"= 0.38
clume "= 0. "= 0. "= 0. "= 0.
Total Depth /f? O Factor (VF} 4066 5%102 6'=150 12'= 580
Depth 1o Water FEZA
/0. _alé VF Q.g =_I ?é x3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 5_3_ pal.

. N Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer 17 Disposable Baiter v Depth to Product; #
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: h
Suction Pump '_"—”"—: Other: Visual Confirmation/Oescription:
Grundios . Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one}
Other: Amt Removad from Skimmer: gad

Aml Removed from Weill: gal
Product Transferred t0:

Stant Time (purge):
Sample Time/Date:

Purging Flow Rate: -0 gpm.

Weather Conditions:
H‘I,ﬁ % / i- p2- QQ

Water Color: Jiahi Lll.l[le

Sediment Description:

W

Odor: }&ﬁ

Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Clower o €0ovtr
Time Volurne Conductivity Temperature - DO, ORFP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) PH (urmhos/cm) @) {mgrL) (mv) -
jod  _r36 39y IR ;qL(,__
_3s 3.9 _ Y
/ 335 _R0R _ (o 1@4‘
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {(#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- [ & xvoaviall YES HCL STL Pleasanion | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)
| x Amber YES NP STL Pleasanton _ |TPH-D
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock; Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




- (/" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility #: Tosco #5043 Job Number: 180065
Site Address: 449 Hegenberger Road Event Date: /- Or-03 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: g relly
Well ID MW- £ Date Monitored: _/- O4-03 Well Condition: _ /g~
Well Diameter 2 n. Vol 3/4°=002 1=004 =017 8'=038
o = 0. "= 0. =0, "= 0.
Total Depth LY 4 Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6= 150 12°= 5680
Depth to Water

3. it.
?.X? xVF __0-( ?' = /' @b %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: Sm gal.

i . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Beiled: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Balier Disposable Bailer o Depth 1o Product; ft
Stainless Sieel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon ThIFkness; — fl
Suction Pump -_— Other: | Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios —_— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circke one)
Other; Amt Remaoved from Skimmer,________ gal
Amt Removed from Waell; gal
Producl Transiered to:
e ——— e
Starl Time (purge): _ /R&/9 Weather Conditions: ___Mifé‘
Sample Time/Date:  [230 /]-02.03 Water Color: __ C.lear Odor: _No
 Purging Flow Rate: _/-&  gom.  Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? FE If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperalure D.o. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhos/cm) (C/F) (mgh) (mv)
[ R20 /S A 308 (9.0
> ¥ai 3.0 . (2SS 4.3
1222 5.0 3.38 534 9.+
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- - 2 xvoaviall YES HCL STL Pleasanton |TPH-G/BTEX/MTEE(8260)
| xAmber YES NP STL Pleasanton |TPH-D
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: v Add/Replaced Plug: / Size: 07 n-




cj/" GeTTL

Er-Rvyan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Tosco #5043 Job Number: 180065
Site Address: 449 Hegenberger Road Event Date: /-0R-8F {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: k.eelly
Well ID Mw- 8~ Date Monitored: /- 2-&3 Well Condition: O
Well Diameter 2 in. - > ——rom
Volume ar=0.02 1= 0.04 2*=01 "= 0.
Total Depth / 9(3?’ fl. Facior (VF) 4"= 086 5'=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water /. 9, .
JR. f 4 XVF _ﬂ_, * = D? 'f g x3 (case volume) = Eslimated Purge Volume: __@_ gal.

. . Time Starled: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment; Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer v/ Depth to Product: fl
Stainless Steel Baller Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:, h
Suction Pump __7_ Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios ' Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other:, Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal

Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transfermed to:

Start Time (purge): /23

Weather Conditions: _M&I"Caé'

Sample Time/Date: /A55 /l-02 -3 Water Color: __ 0\ €qr Odor: ){&
Purging Flow Rate: 2.0 gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? __ Alp if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) P {umhos/cm) (C/F) (mgfL) {mV)
9 "( Q?-‘o . l 8&3 (4' 2
[AYS 4.0 .08 _ 2005 18°0
_124r 6.5 0 .32 _ Al3A 18-4
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- & xvoaviall  YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)
{ xAmber YES NP STL Pleasanton |TPH-D
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: 4 Add/Replaced Plug: 4 Size:_& 1A -




| (j/" GETTLE_R—RYAN Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #; Tosco #5043 Job Number: 180065
Site Address: 449 Heg_enberger Road EventDate: /- OA- é-? (inclusive)
Clty: Oakland, CA Sampler: K-Lelly
Well ID MW- 9 Date Monitored: /—ﬂ,?eﬁ Well Condition: DIL
Well Diameter 2 in. , — YT
Volume 314°=0.02 1= 0. =01 = 0.38
Total Depth /}? ‘/& fi. Factor {VF) 4"=066 5=1.02 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water S/t “
/.30 xVF O4T . / . 9'? x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Voimne:ss_v;fé gal.
. . ] Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hre)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer 4 Depth 1o Product; .
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Baller Depih to Water:
Siack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: f
Suction Pump v Other Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Aml Removed from Skimmer____________ gal
Amt RemovedfromWell:__________ gal
Product Transtferred to:
Start Time {purge): DR f Weather Conditions: w;cgg,[é
Sample Time/Date: Water Color:  (2(Zar Odor; W -
Purging Flow Rate: Sediment Description: _~
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal) P (umhosicm) o (mgh) {mv)
Lple | 0.1
l q- ’
(238 & {S3A 23.%
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (¥) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- </ 2 xwoavial| YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)
t  x Amber YES NP STL Pleasanion  |TPH-D
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: L Add/Replaced Plug: &7 Size:_&2sn/-




(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Ivc.

I

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility 2 Tosco #5043 : Job Number: 180065
Site Address: 449 Hegenberger Road EventDate: /-2 - £25 (inciusive)
Ciy: Oakland, CA Sampler: L et
Well ID MW-/2 Date Monitored: /-£%& 23 Well Condition: _#.
Well Diameter 2 in. > 3
Volume 3/4"=002 1'=0.04 =017 3'=0.38
Total Depth / m ft. Factor (VF) 4=086 =102 6= 150 12'= 680
Depth 1o Water ] fi. :
4 ?-‘/ XVF 0"& = /- @S- X3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 9. E:é-gal.
. . Time Staried; (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer l/ Depth 10 Product; ft
Stainless Sieel Bailer Pressure Bailer Pepth to Water.
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer H‘ydrocarbo.n Thickness: — )]
Suction Pump _ __I/ — Other: N — | Visual Confirmation/Descripiion:
Grundios -— ' skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Cther: Amt Removed trom Skimmer: gal
Amt Remaved from Well: gal
Product Translemed to:
Start Time (purge): __ 1S A Weather Conditions: _QUCI’&ES-!'
Sample Time/Date: [/ 20O i /O~ 03 Water Color:  .ea s Odor: yvrs
Purging Flow Rate: _{. $$ gpm. Sediment Descripiion:
Did well de-water? __ Neo i yes, Time: Volume: __gal
Time Volume H Conduclivity Témperalure D.CO. ORP
{2400 hr,) {gal.) P {umhosiem) ©» {mg/L) (mv)
! !6% 3~ .35 _ 43 fg )
115 2.6 1.64 __Fe/ £.5
156 &0 1.5 _9S (9 7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE iD (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 25 3 xvoa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)
]  xamber] YES NP STL Pleasanton |TPH-D

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: V' Add/Replaced Plug: v Size: ol -
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TRENT

Gettler Ryan

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Attn.: Deanna Harding

Project#: 180065.80
Project: Tosco #5043

Site: 449 Hegenberger Road

Qakland, CA

Dear Ms. Harding,

Submission#: 2003-01-0018

January 22, 2003

Attached is our report for your samples received on 01/03/2003 10:15
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report

is permitied only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
02/17/2003 uniess you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: tgranicher@st-inc.com

Sincerely,

T

Tod Granicher
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A pan of Sevem Trent Ple

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 1of 1




S EVERN STI Submission #: 2003-01-0018
|  TRENT |

I' Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568
Phone; (925) 551-7444 Fax:_ {925) 551-7899

Project: 180065.80 Received: 01/03/2003 10:15
Tosco #5043
Site: 449 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, CA
Samples Reported

 Name ‘.  DateSampled |
QA 01/02/2003 Water 1
MW-3 01/02/2003 14:25 Water 2
MW-6 01/02/2003 14:40 Water 3
MW-7 01/02/2003 12:30 Water 4
MW-8 01/02/2003 12:55 VWater 5
MW-9 04/02/2003 13:36 Water 6
MW-10 01/02/2003 12:00 Water 7

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. , 971772003 13:42

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part o1 Severn Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10f 12




[ TRENT |

Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7898

Proiect: 180065.80
Tosco #5043

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Submission #: 2003-01-0018

Received: 01/03/2003 10:15

Site: 449 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00]01/14/2003 15:48
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 01/14/2003 15:48
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 01/14/2003 15:48
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 } 01/14/2003 15:48
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 01/14/2003 15:48
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ugfl 1.00 | 01/14/2003 15:48
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103.1 76-114 % 1.00 1 01/14/2003 15:48
Toluene-d8 96.9 88-110 |% 1.00 | 01/14/2003 15:48
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 01/17/2003 13:42
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanion, CA 94566
A par of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 12




S EVERN] STI Submission #: 2003-01-0018
[ TRENT |

" Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Getiler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 651-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7898

Project: 180065.80 Received: 01/03/2003 10:15
Tosco #5043

Site: 449 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 310 50 ug/L 1.00 | 01/14/2003 18:04
Benzene ND 0.50 ugfl 1.00 ) 01/14/2003 18:04
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 01/14/2003 18:04
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 01/14/2003 18:04
Total xylenes _ ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 01/14/2003 18:04
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 100 ug/L 1.00 | 01/14/2003 18:04
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 110 20 ug/L 1.00 | 01/14/2003 18:04
Di-isopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 12.0 ug/t 1.00101/14/2003 18:04
Ethy! tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 01/14/2003 18:04
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 20 ug/L 1.00 { 01/114/2003 18:04
1,2-DCA ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 01/14/2003 18:04
EDB ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 01/14/2003 18:04
Ethanol : ND 500 ug/L 1.00 | 01/14/2003 18:04
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.5 76-114  |% : 1.00 | 01/14/2003 18:04
Toluene-dg 93.7 88-110 % 1.00 | 01/14/2003 18:04
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 01/17/2003 13:42

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 _
A part of Severn Treat Pic Tel 925 4B4 1919 Fax 526 484 1086 * www stiinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 12




[ TRENT |

Gettler Ryan
Afttn.. Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dubtin, CA 94568

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180065.80
Tosco #5043

Submission #: 2003-01-0018

Received: 01/03/2003 10:15

Site: 449 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 270000 5000 ugil 100.00 | 01/14/2003 18:26
Benzene 6100 50 ug/L 100.00 | 01/14/2003 18:26
Toluene - 15000 50 ug/l 100.00 { 01/14/2003 18:26
Ethylbenzene 5400 50 ug/L 100.00 | 01/14/2003 18:26

Total xylenes 37000 100 ug/L 100.00 | 01/14/2003 18:26

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 200 ug/L 100.00 | 01/14/2003 18:26
Surrogates(s) .

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1014 76-114 |% 100.00 | 01/14/2003 18:26
Toluene-d8 96.6 88-110 |% 100.00 | 01/14/2003 18:26

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 011772003 13:42

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

4 pant of Sevem Trent Fic Tel 625 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 4 of 12




S EVERN S' l 1 I Submission #: 2003-01-0018
T RENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J -
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180065.80 ' Received: 01/03/2003 10:15
Tosco #5043

Site: 449 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 01/14/2003 18:47
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 § 01/14/2003 18:47
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 01/14/2003 18:47
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 } 011472003 18:47

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/l 1.00 | 01/14/2003 18:47

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 01/14/2003 18:47
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101.8 76-114  |% 1.00 | 01/14/2003 18:47
Toluene-d8 96.5 88-110 |% 1.00 | 01/14/2003 18:47

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0117/2003 13:42

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
& parl of Sevem Trem Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 12




SEVERN STI
TRENT

- Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568 '

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 5561-7899

Project: 180065.80
Tosco #5043

Submission #: 2003-01-0018

Received: 01/03/2003 10:15

Site: 449 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 } 01/14/2003 19:09
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 01/14/2003 19:09
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 01/14/2003 19:09
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 101/14/2003 19:09
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 {01/14/2003 19:09
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 01/14/2003 19:09
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102.7 76-114 1% 1.00 ] 01/14/2003 19:09
Toluene-d8 98.6 88-110 |% 1.00 | 01/14/2003 19:09

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 01/17/2003 13:42

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A pon of Severn Tront Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 6 of 12



S' l 'L Submission #: 2003-01-0018

TRENT

.- Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Atin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568 '
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7898

Project: 180065.80 - Received: 01/03/2003 10:15
Tosco #5043

Site: 449 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 01/14/2003 19:30
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 014/14/2003 19:30
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 01/14/2003 19:30
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 01/14/2003 19:30

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 01/14/2003 19:30

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 86 20 ug/L 1.00 | 01/14/2003 19:30
Surrogates(s) :
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101.4 76-114 % 1.00 | 01/14/2003 19:30
Toluene-dB 97.0 88-110 |% 1.00 | 01/14/2003 19:30

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 01172003 13:42

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lene, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A parl of Sevem Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1819 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 12




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2003-01-0018

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

(Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180065.80 Received: 01/03/2003 10:15
Tosco #5043

Site: 449 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 01/14/2003 19:52
Benzene - | ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 | 01/14/2003 19:52
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 01/14/2003 19:52
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 } 01/14/2003 19:52
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 01/14/2003 19:52
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 01/14/2003 19:52
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichlaroethane-d4 85.2 76-114 % 1.00 | 01/14/2003 19:52
Toluene-d8 94.7 88-110 |% 1.00 | 01/14/2003 19:52

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 01/17/2003 13:42

‘ STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pieasanton, CA 94566
A pant of Severn Trem Px Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www stkinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 12




STI Submission #: 2003-01-0018

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: {925) 551-7888

Project: 180065.80 ' Received: 01/03/2003 10:15
Tosco #5043

Site: 449 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 01/14/2003 11:23
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/14/2003 11:23
Toluene ND 05 ug/L 01/14/2003 11:23
Ethyibenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/14/2003 11:23
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 01/14/2003 11:23
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 100 ug/L 01/14/2003 11:23
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 01/14/2003 11:23
Di-isopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 01/14/2003 11:23
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 20 ug/L 01/14/2003 11:23
tert-Amyl methy| ether {TAME) ND 20 ug/L 01/14/2003 11:23
1,2-DCA ND 2.0 ug/L 01/14/2003 11:23
EDB ND 2.0 ugilL 01/14/2003 11:23
Ethanol ND 500 ug/k 01/14/2003 11:23
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.2 76-114 % 01/14/2003 11:23
Toluene-d8 956 88-110 % 01/14/2003 11.23
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 01/17/2003 13:42

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pan of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP#H 2486 Page 9 of 12




SEVERN S
TRENT IL

Gettler Ryan

 Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J |
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (825) 551-7899

Project: 180065.80
Tosco #5043

Submission #: 2003-01-0018

Received: 01/03/2003 10:15

Site: 449 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery [RPD! Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % Rec. |RPD| LCS LCSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 28.8 28.1 25.0 115.2 |1124 | 25| 65-165] 20
Benzene 238 237 250 952 94.8 0.4 | 69-129]| 20
Toluene 23.9 239 25.0 956 85.6 0.0 70-130| 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 479 475 500 958 |95.0 76-114
Toluene-d8 478 475 500 95.6 95.0 88-110
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 011772003 13:42
STL San Francisco = 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanion, CA 94566
A pan of Sevem Trom Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Fege 10 of 12




[ TRENT |

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

Submission #: 2003-01-0018

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180065.80
Tosco #5043

Received: 01/03/2003 10:15

Site: 449 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, CA

Compound ‘ Conc. ug/L ISpk.Leve Recovery Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ug/k | MS MSD | RPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD
Benzene 238 250 ND 250 |952 |100.0 (4.9 69-129 | 20
Toluene 239 25.6 ND 250 (956 |1024 69 70-130 | 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 136 132 106 250 |120.0 |104.0 | 14.3 | 65165 20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 500 464 500 11000 |92.8 76-114
Toluene-d8 486 483 500 |97.2 |966 88-110

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Tren Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Q1/17/2003 13:42

Page 11 of 12




STI | Submission #: 2003-01-0018

TRENT

- Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 84568
Phone: (925) 5651-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180065.80

Received: 01/03/2003 10:15
Tosco #5043

Site: 449 Hegenberger Road
" Oakland, CA

Analysis Flag
o

Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0141772003 13:42

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1910 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 12 of 12

A parl of Sevemn Trem Pic




S EVERN ST l Submission #: 2003-01-0018
TRE N T

Diesel
Gettler Ryan
Atin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568 '

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7889

Project. 180065.80 Received: 01/03/2003 10:15
Tosco #5043

Site: 449 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, CA

Samples Reported

imple Name ..~ i DateSamp!ed Aatii;
MW-3 01/02/2003 1425 Water 2
MW.-6 01/02/2003 14:40 Water 3
MW.7 01/02/2003 12:30 Water 4
MW-8 01/02/2002 12:55 Water 5
MW.9 01/02/2003 13:36 Water 1)
MW-10 01/02/2003 12:00 Water 7

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0111412003 13:58

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pieasanton, CA 94566
A pan of Sevem Treat Pic Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Fage 1 of 12




S EVERN ST I : Submission #; 2003-01-0018
T RENT

Diesel

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180065.80 Received: 01/03/2003 10:15
Tosco #5043 :

Site: 449 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Diesel 210 50 ug/L 1.00 | 01/03/2003 17:59| ndp

Surrogates(s)

o-Terphenyl 54.6 60-130 |% 1.00 | 01/03/2003 17:59 s
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 01/14/2003 13:58

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 ‘Page 2 of 12

A parl ol Sevem Trenl Pic




s EVERN S Submission #: 2003-01-0018
T RENT I L _

Diesel

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568 ‘
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925} 551-7889

Project. 180065.80

Received: 01/03/2003 10:15
Tosco #5043

Site: 449 Hegenberger Road
QOakiand, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |

Diesel 66000 1000 ug/L 20.00 | 01/10/2003 13:04] ndp

Surrogates(s)

o-Terphenyl NA 60-130 |% 20.00 § 01/410/2003 13:04 sd
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 01/14/2003 13:58

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 025 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 12

A part of Severn Trenl PG




SEVERN STI
TRENT

Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180065.80
Tosco #5043

Submission #: 2003-01-0018

Diesel

Received: 01/03/2003 10:15

Site: 449 Hegenberger Road
Ozkland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Diesel 78 50 ug/L 1.00 } 01/07/2003 18:16| ndp
Surrogates(s)

o-Terphenyl 71.6 60-130 % 1.00 | 01/07/2003 18:16

A part of Savem Trem Pic

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stk-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 : Page 4 of 12

01/14/2003 13:58




S EVERN S' l 1 I Submission #: 2003-01-0018
T RENT

Diesel

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568 '

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax; (925) 551-7899

Project: 180065.80

Received: 01/03/2003 10:15
Tosco #5043

Site: 449 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Diesel 210 50 ug/L 1.00 | 01/03/2003 19:5¢| ndp
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 83.7 60-130 |% 1.00 | 01/03/2003 19:50

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 011472003 13:58

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1910 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2436 Page 5 of 12

A part of Gevemn Trera Pl




S TI Submission #: 2003-01-0018

TRENT

Diesel

Gettler Ryan
Attn.; Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (825) §51-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180085.80

Received: 01/03/2003 10:15
“Tosco #5043

Site: 449 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Diesel - IND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 01/03/2003 20:28
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 81.2 60-130 |% 1.00 | 01/03/2003 20:28

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 01/14/2003 13:58

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Fleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 825 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6of 12

A parl of Severn Tren Pic




TRENT |

Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: {(925) 551-7899

Project. 180065.80
Tosco #5043

Submission #: 2003-01-0018

Diesel

Received: 01/03/2003 10:16

Site: 449 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Diesel 64 50 ug/L 1.00 } 01/03/2003 21:05] ndp
Surrogates(s)

o-Terphenyl 816 60-130 |% 1.00 | 01/0372003 21:05].

A par of Severn Treni P

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

01/14/2003 13:58

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 _
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ™ www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 12




TRENT

Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) §51-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899
Project: 180065.80 |
Tosco #5043

Submission #; 2003-01-0018

Diesel

Received: 01/03/2003 10:15

Site: 449 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, CA

A pan of Severn Trent Pic

Compound conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 01/0312003 17:22
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl! 79.9 60-130 % 01/03/2003 17:22

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0111472003 13:58

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www . stHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 12




s O 1 L
TRENT

Gettler Ryan
Attn.. Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J. -

Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: {925} 551-7899

Project: 180065.80
Tosco #5043

Submission #: 2003-01-0018

Diesel

Received; 01/03/2003 10:15

Site: 449 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Anglyzed Flag |
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 01/07/2003 15:44
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 771 60-130 % 01/07/2003 15:44

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 01/14/2003 13:58

A parl of Sevem Trend Pic

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 025 484 1919 Fax 926 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP¥ 2496

Page 9 of 12




S EVERN STI Submission #: 2003-01-0018
TR E NT

Diesel

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (S25) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7898

Project: 180065.80 Received: 01/03/2003 10:16
Tosco #5043

Site: 449 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, CA

Compound Conc.  ugll Exp.Conc.] Recovery |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % Rec. |[RPD]| LCS LCSD
Diesel 650 636 1000 65.0 63.6 2.2 | 60-130] 25
Surrogates(s) \
o-Terphenyl 15.4 15.8 20.0 771 79.0 60-130| O
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 01/14/2003 13:58

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A g of Gevem Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10 of 12




SEVERN STI
TRENT

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (825) 551-7899

Project; 180065.80
Tosco #5043

Submission #: 2003-01-0018

Diesel

Received: 01/03/2003 10:15

Site: 449 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, CA

Compound Conc ug/L Exp.Conc.]| Recovery |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |IRPD| LCS | LCSD

Diesel 782 700 1000 78.2 |700 |11.1}860-130| 25

Surrogates(s) -

o-Terphenyl 16.4 15.9 200 820 79.6 60-130| 0O

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

01/14/2003 13:58

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sovem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1910 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 11 of 12




STI | Submission #: 2003-01-0018

TRENT

Diesel

Gettler Ryan
Atin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Siemra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180065.80 Received: 01/03/2003 10:15
Tosco #5043

Site: 449 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, CA

Result Flag
ndp _
Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel standard
sd
Surrogate recovery not repartable due to required dilution.
sl '

Surrogate recoveries were lower than QC limit due to matrix interference,
confirmed by reanalysis.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0111472003 13:58

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 12 of 12




